advanced through construction and the financing risk is relatively limited.

Base Case Analysis

Source: RFC Ambrian

0% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250% 300%

WTR

Sierra Rutile

MDL

Kenmare

Gunson

Base

Mineral Sands  October 2012  19

Bullish

The same development companies that had the largest percentage return
from the base case also show the best return in the bullish case scenario.
However, higher cost operators, such as Gunson, look to show better
potential under a bullish scenario as they clearly stand to benefit most
from higher prices and lower costs. Given our higher forecast Zircon
prices, along with Gunson’s expected commencement of production, this
bodes well for the company.

Bullish Scenario

Source: RFC Ambrian

Bearish

In the downside scenario, Base and, to a lesser extent, WTR show robust
valuations. This is probably due to the fact that they are expected to be
relatively low-cost producers. Base in particular has a low capex project
at Kwale. Current producers and a high-cost developer look to struggle
under our bearish scenario, with the possibility that they would have to
shut down operations under an extended bearish scenario.

Bearish Scenario

Source: RFC Ambrian

0% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250% 300%

WTR

Sierra Rutile

MDL

Kenmare

Gunson

Base

-100% -50% 0% 50% 100% 150%

WTR

Sierra Rutile

MDL

Kenmare

Gunson

Base

High-cost producers are better
leveraged to our bullish scenario

High-cost producers will cease
production in our bearish scenario

Mineral Sands  October 2012  20

Peer Comparisons

Resources Contained THM & THM Grade  Reserve Contained THM & THM Grade

Source: Company data, RFC Ambrian  *RFC Estimate of 2005 Reserves; Source: Company data, RFC Ambrian

Share Price Evolution — October 2011-October 2012

Source: Company data, FactSet, RFC Ambrian

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Base
Resources

Gunson
Resources

Kenmare
Resources

Mineral
Deposits

Sierra
Rutile

World
Titanium

Resources

0

50

100

150

200

G
ra

de
 T

HM
 (%

)

Co
nt

ai
ne

d
Re

ss
ou

rc
es

 T
HM

 (M
t)

Contained Resources THM (Mt) Grade THM (%)

0

1